

IN THE THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT
DISTRICT COURT, SHAWNEE COUNTY, KANSAS
DIVISION 3

TRUST WOMEN FOUNDATION INC.)
d/b/a)
SOUTH WIND WOMEN’S CENTER)
d/b/a TRUST WOMEN WICHITA,)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

Case No. 2019 CV 60

MARC BENNETT,)
in his official capacity as District Attorney)
for Sedgwick County, Kansas;)
KATHLEEN SELZER LIPPERT, in her)
official capacity as the Executive Director)
of the Kansas Board of Healing Arts; and)
ROBIN D. DURRETT, in her official)
capacity as President of the Kansas Board)
of Healing Arts; DEREK SCHMIDT,)
in his official capacity as Attorney General)
of the State of Kansas,)

Defendants.)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR A
TEMPORARY INJUNCTION AND TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

 I. Abortion Access in Kansas..... 3

 II. Telemedicine and Medication Abortion..... 7

 III. Impact of the Challenged Laws 11

LEGAL STANDARD 12

ARGUMENT 13

 I. Plaintiff Is Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Its Claims Under the Kansas Constitution. 13

 A. Plaintiff is Substantially Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Its Claim that the Challenged Laws Violate the Right to Terminate a Pregnancy Before Viability..... 14

 1) The Challenged Laws Create an Undue Burden on Women’s Right to Access Abortion Care, and Fail to Confer Any Health Benefit or Otherwise Advance Any Valid State Interest. 14

 2) The Challenged Laws were Passed with the Improper Purpose of Restricting Access to Abortion. 17

 B. Plaintiff is Substantially Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Its Claim that the Challenged Laws Violate Its Rights, and Those of Its Patients, to Equal Protection 20

 1) The Challenged Laws Violate Plaintiff’s Patients’ Equal Protection Rights. 22

 2) The Challenged Laws Violate Plaintiff’s Equal Protection Rights.. 24

 II. Plaintiff and Its Patients Seeking Abortions Will Suffer Irreparable Harm if the Challenged Laws Are Not Enjoined..... 25

 III. Both the Balance of Hardships and the Public Interest Favor Entry of a Temporary Injunction 27

CONCLUSION 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams ex rel. Adams v. Baker</i> , 919 F. Supp. 1496 (D. Kan. 1996)	27, 28
<i>Alpha Med. Clinic v. Anderson</i> , 280 Kan. 903 (2006)	13, 14, 20
<i>Bair v. Peck</i> , 248 Kan. 824, 811 P.2d 1176 (1991)	21
<i>Bd. of Cnty Comm’rs of Leavenworth City v. Whitson</i> , 281 Kan. 678 (2006)	25
<i>Bonner Spring Unified Sch. Dist. No. 204 v. Blue Valley Unified Sch. Dist. No. 229.</i> , 32 Kan. App. 2d 1104 (2004)	26
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc., v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	18
<i>Downtown Bar & Grill, LLC v. State</i> 294 Kan. 188, 273 P.3d 709 (2012)	24
<i>Farley v. Engelken</i> , 241 Kan. 663 (1987)	13, 20, 22
<i>Hodes & Nauser. v Norman</i> , No. 2015CV000490, 2015 WL 13065200 (Kan. Dist. Ct. June 30, 2015), <i>aff’d</i> , 52 Kan. App. 2d 274, 368 P.3d 667 (Kan. Ct. App. 2016), <i>review granted</i> (Apr. 11, 2016)	2, 6, 26
<i>Hodes & Nauser, MDs, P.A. v Schmidt</i> , No. 2015CV000490, 2015 WL 13065200 (Kan. Dist. Ct. June 30, 2015), <i>aff’d</i> , 52 Kan. App. 2d 274, 368 P.3d 667 (Kan. Ct. App. 2016), <i>review granted</i> (Apr. 11, 2016) .	5, 7
<i>Idbeis v. Wichita Surgical Specialists, P.A.</i> , 285 Kan. 485, 173 P.3d 642 (2007)	12, 27

<i>Jurado v. Popejoy Constr. Co.</i> , 253 Kan. 116 (1993)	22, 24
<i>Kikumura v Hurley</i> , 242 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2001)	27
<i>Miami County Bd. Of Com'rs v. Kanza Rail-Trails Conservancy, Inc.</i> , 292 Kan. 285 (2011)	21
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	13, 17, 23
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wisconsin et al. v. Van Hollen</i> , 2013 W.L. 3989238 (W.D. Wis. Aug. 2, 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 738 F.3d 786 (7th Cir. 2013) .	19
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wisconsin, Inc. v. Van Hollen</i> , 94 F. Supp. 3d 949 (W.D. Wis. 2015), <i>aff'd sub nom. Planned Parenthood of Wisconsin, Inc. v. Schimel</i> , 806 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2015)	18
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Heartland v. Iowa Board of Medicine</i> , 865 N.W. 2d 252	17, 19
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620, 116 S.Ct. 1620, 134 L.Ed.2d 855 (1996).....	21, 25
<i>State v. Alston</i> , 256 Kan. 571, 887 P.2d 681 (1994).....	26
<i>State v. Cheeks</i> , 298 Kan. 1, 310 P.3d 346(2013)	24
<i>State v. Limon</i> , 280 Kan. 275 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. Kline v. Sebelius</i> , No. 05-C-1050, 2006 WL 237113 (Kan. Dist. Ct. Jan. 24, 2006).....	6
<i>State v. Risjord</i> , 249 Kan. 497 (1991)	25
<i>Steffes v. City of Lawrence</i> , 284 Kan. 380 (2007)	27

<i>Trust Women v. Schmidt</i> No. 2018-CV-844.....	2, 4
<i>Unified Sch. Dist. No. 503 v. McKinney,</i> 236 Kan. 224, 689 P.2d 860 (1984)	12
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,</i> 429 U.S. 252, 97 S. Ct. 555, 50 L. Ed. 2d 450 (1977).....	18
<i>Wichita Wire, Inc. v. Lenox,</i> 11 Kan. App. 2d 459(1986)	27
<i>Wing v. City of Edwardsville,</i> 51 Kan. App. 2d 58, 341 P.3d 607(2014)	26
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt,</i> 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	13, 15

Statutes

K.S.A. § 40-2,190.....	6
K.S.A. §§40-2,210 - 40-2,216	<i>passim</i>
K.S.A. § 60-903	1,12
K.S.A. § 60-905	1, 12
K.S.A. § 65-2836(b)	28
K.S.A. § 65-2862	28
K.S.A. § 65-4a10-4a12	6, 7
K.S.A. § 65-4a10(d)	1, 28
K.S.A. § 65-6703(a)	5
K.S.A. § 65-6721	5
K.S.A. §65-6723(f).....	5

K.S.A. § 65-6724(a) 5

K.S.A. § 65-6741 - 65-6749 5

K.S.A. § 65-6709 6

K.S.A. § 65-6733 6

K.S.A. § 76-3308(i) 6

Other Authorities

Kan. Dep’t of Health & Env’t, Abortions in Kansas, 2017, (Preliminary Report) (April 2018) available at http://www.kdheks.gov/phi/abortion_sum/2017_Preliminary_Abortion_Report.pdf..... 5

Kan. Dep’t of Health & Env’t, State Employee Health Plan, 39 (2015), available at <http://www.kdheks.gov/hcf/sehp/BenefitDescriptions/2015-Aetna-Plan-A.pdf>..... 6

Kan. Const. Bill of Rts. § 113, 20

Kan. Const. Bill of Rts. § 213, 20
